

Nos. 19-508 & 19-825

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMG CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

CREDIT BUREAU CENTER, LLC, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh and Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF TECHFREEDOM AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS (NO. 19-508)
AND RESPONDENTS (NO. 19-825)**

ASHEESH AGARWAL
Counsel of Record
CORBIN K. BARTHOLD
TECHFREEDOM
110 Maryland Ave NE
Suite 205
Washington, DC 20002
aagarwal@techfreedom.org

October 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FTC INDEED NEEDS A QUICK PATH TO MONETARY RELIEF—BUT THAT DOES NOT MEAN SUCH A PATH ALREADY EXISTS IN THE FTC ACT	4
II. ONLY CONGRESS CAN AMEND THE FTC ACT TO PROVIDE THE FTC THE REMEDIAL PROCESS IT WANTS; THE JUDICIARY IS NEITHER AUTHORIZED NOR CAPABLE OF MAKING SUCH CHANGES ITSELF	6
A. Only Congressional Amendment Of Statutes Is Consistent with the Separation of Powers	6
B. The Judiciary Is an Unskilled Statutory Editor.....	7
1. Judicial Statutory Editing Breeds Confusion.....	8
2. Judicial Statutory Editing Produces Inconsistency	12
C. Only Congress Can Create Statutes That Successfully Bal- ance Competing Policy Interests.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 67 U.S. 837 (1984)	6, 7
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	6, 7
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	12
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5807873 (3d Cir. Sept. 30, 2020).....	18
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	11, 14, 16
<i>FTC v. Cardiff</i> , 2020 WL 3867293 (C.D. Cal. July 7, 2020)	16
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016)	14, 16
<i>FTC v. H. N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>FTC v. Noland</i> , 2020 WL 4530459 (D. Ariz. Aug. 6, 2020).....	16
<i>FTC v. Stefanichik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)	13, 16
<i>FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)	13, 15, 16
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co.</i> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020)	16

	Page(s)
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> <i>v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	6
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	20
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)	7, 14, 15, 16
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016)	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Nielson v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	9
<i>In re Sanctuary Belize Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 5095531 (D. Md. Aug. 28, 2020)	16
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	20
<i>Sereboff v. Mid-Atlantic Med. Serv.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	11
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013)	11
<i>Util. Air. Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	5, 6, 19
 Constitution and Statutes:	
Const. Art. I, § 1	6
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(1)	8
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(2)	8
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 57b(b).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 57b(d).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
 Miscellaneous:	
Essays of Brutus No. XI (Jan. 31, 1788)	7
David M. FitzGerald, <i>The Genesis of Consumer Protection Remedies Under Section 13(b) of the FTC Act,</i> https://bit.ly/2S10N58 (2004).....	5, 19
F.W. Maitland, <i>Equity: A Court of Lectures</i> (1936)	11
1 J. Pomeroy, <i>Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 181 (5th ed. 1941)	9
<i>Prepared Statement of the Federal Trade Commission Before the Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation</i> , https://bit.ly/3mLUoJr (Aug. 5, 2020)	4
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2942 (3d ed. 2013).....	8
